

No. 17-71692

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus In

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR
STAY OF PROCEEDINGS PENDING CONSIDERATION
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
DAVID C. SHILTON
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-5580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 A. Defendants have a strong likelihood of success.....3

 1. The district court’s errors are clear and serious.....3

 2. Mandamus is needed to confine the district court to the
 lawful exercise of its jurisdiction.4

 3. Defendants have no other means to obtain needed relief...6

 B. Proceedings in district court are causing irreparable harm to
 defendants, and a stay is in the public interest.9

 C. A stay will not injure plaintiffs.11

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	5
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	5-8, 11
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	6
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	5
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , slip op. (U.S. June 19, 2017)	11

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 27 1

Circuit Rule 21-4..... 1
